

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

---

RECORD NOS. 0313, 0314 & 0317-23-3

---

BRIAN DAVID HILL,

*Appellant,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH

---

JASON S. MIYARES  
Attorney General of Virginia

JUSTIN B. HILL  
Assistant Attorney General  
Virginia Bar No. 93564

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-2071 phone  
(804) 371-0151 fax  
oagcriminallitigation@oag.state.va.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
I. Hill is convicted of indecent exposure.....	2
II. Hill’s previous failed attempts to collaterally attack his conviction..	4
III. Hill’s first and second pending appeals. ....	5
IV. Hill’s third and fourth pending appeals.....	7
V. Hill’s fifth, sixth, and seventh appeals.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. The trial court was correct to deny Hill’s motions. ....	13
A. Hill failed to properly invoke Code §§ 8.01-428(A) or (B). ....	13
B. Hill failed to plead a viable case under Code § 8.01-428(D). ....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION AND SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Basile v. American Filter Service, Inc.</i> , 231 Va. 34, 340 S.E.2d 800 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Tweed</i> , 264 Va. 524, 570 S.E.2d 797 (2002).....	8
<i>F.E. v. G.F.M.</i> , 35 Va. App. 648, 547 S.E.2d 531 (2001).....	17
<i>Graves v. Commonwealth</i> , 294 Va. 196, 805 S.E.2d 226 (2017).....	13
<i>Hagy v. Pruitt</i> , 339 S.C. 425, 529 S.E.2d 714 (S.C. 2000) .....	17
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , Case No. 7:22-cv-336, ECF No. 10 (W.D. Va. Aug 1, 2022).....	5
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , Rec. No. 0173-22-3 (Va. Ct. App. March 1, 2022) .....	5
<i>Hill v. Commonwealth</i> , Rec. Nos. 0128-20-3 & 0129-20-3 (Va. Ct. App. July 31, 2020).....	4
<i>Jones v. Willard</i> , 224 Va. 602, 299 S.E.2d 504 (1983).....	17
<i>Kenner v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va. App. 279, 835 S.E.2d 107 (2019).....	20
<i>Lamb v. Commonwealth</i> , 222 Va. 161, 279 S.E.2d 389 (1981).....	14
<i>McClung v. Folks</i> , 126 Va. 259, 101 S.E. 345 (1919).....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	2
<i>Odum v. Commonwealth</i> , 225 Va. 123, 301 S.E.2d 145 (1983).....	8

<i>Peet v. Peet</i> , 16 Va. App. 323, 429 S.E.2d 487 (1993).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Rock v. Commonwealth</i> , Rec. No. 1119-21-2, 2022 WL 4828702, 2022 Va. App. LEXIS 481 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 4, 2022).....	19
<i>Rose v. Jaques</i> , 268 Va. 137, 597 S.E.2d 64 (2004).....	13
<i>Sauder v. Ferguson</i> , 289 Va. 449, 771 S.E.2d 664 (2015).....	15
<i>Spanos v. Panos</i> , Rec. No. 0719-22-2, 2023 WL 3183603, 2023 Va. App. LEXIS 267 (May 2, 2023).....	13
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 90 Va. Cir. 322 (Norfolk Cir. Ct. June 12, 2015).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Commonwealth</i> , 108 Va. Cir. 97 (Fairfax Cir. Ct. Apr. 20, 2021) .....	14

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961, <i>et seq</i> .....	11
Section 18.2-387, Code of Virginia .....	3
Section 19.2-271.6, Code of Virginia .....	5
Section 8.01-428(A), Code of Virginia.....	10, 13, 14
Section 8.01-428(B), Code of Virginia.....	10, 13, 14
Section 8.01-428(D), Code of Virginia.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8.01-428, Code of Virginia .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 8.01-677, Code of Virginia .....	14

## **Rules**

Rule 1:1, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	8, 10
Rule 3A:15, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	7, 8
Rule 5A:1(c)(1), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	22
Rule 5A:1(f), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	13
Rule 5A:18, Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia.....	20
Rule 5A:19(a), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia .....	22
Rule 5A:20(h), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia .....	22
Rule 5A:4(d), Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia .....	22
